

---

---

IN THE  
**Court of Appeals of Indiana**

---

No. 71A05-1505-MI-381

---

ESPN, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Appeal from the
	)	St. Joseph Superior Court
Appellants (Plaintiffs below),	)	
	)	No. 71D07-1501-MI-00017
v.	)	
	)	The Honorable
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME	)	Steven L. Hostetler, Judge
SECURITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,	)	
	)	
Appellee (Defendant below).	)	

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF INDIANA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Atty. No. 1958-98

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
Atty. No. 17949-49

HEATHER HAGAN McVEIGH  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 24919-49A

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 234-4918  
Heather.McVeigh@atg.in.gov

LARA LANGENECKERT  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 30724-49

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Indiana*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the State of Indiana as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Background .....	3
I. The Notre Dame Security Police Department .....	3
II. ESPN’s Records Request and the Opinions of the Public Access Counselor.....	4
III. The Decision Below .....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument .....	10
I. The Notre Dame Police Department Can Be Subjected to the Act Without Extending the Act’s Coverage to the Entire University .....	10
II. The Police Department Is a Public Agency to the Extent It Exercises the Police Power of the State.....	12
A. State-actor status is evidence of, but not determinative of, whether the Act applies .....	12
B. The Police Department is a public agency because it exercises core state police powers.....	14
III. The Doctrine of “Legislative Acquiescence” Is Not Applicable to Opinions of the Public Access Counselor .....	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Word Count.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Huntington Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 983 N.E.2d 613 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	14
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....	13
<i>Evansville Courier &amp; Press v. Vanderburgh Cnty. Health Dep’t</i> , 17 N.E.3d 922 (Ind. 2014) .....	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 799 N.E.2d 528 (Ind. 2003) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Ind. Util. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 810 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Ind. Bell Tel. Co. v. Ind. Util. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 715 N.E.2d 351 (Ind. 1999) .....	16
<i>Indianapolis Convention and Visitors Ass’n, Inc. v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 208 (Ind. 1991) .....	11
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	15
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	13
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Meyer</i> , 705 N.E.2d 962 (Ind. 1998) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Freedom Commc’ns, Inc. v. Elida Cmty. Fire Co.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 210 (Ohio 1998) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Schiffbauer v. Banaszak</i> , 33 N.E.3d 52 (Ohio 2015) .....	15, 16

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code ch. 5-14-3 ..... 1

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-1 ..... 1, 12

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-2(n)(1) ..... 8, 9, 10, 12

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-3 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 5-14-4-10(6)..... 17

Ind. Code § 20-12-3.5-1(1) (1998) ..... 13

Ind. Code § 20-12-3.5-2 (1998)..... 13

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-1 *et seq.*..... 6

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-2 ..... 3, 8, 12, 13

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-4 ..... 13

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-4(a)(1) ..... 4

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-4(a)(2) ..... 4

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-5(b)..... 4

Ind. Code § 21-17-5-5(c) ..... 4

Ind. Code § 34-33.1-1-2 ..... 1

Ohio Rev. Code 149.011(A) ..... 15

Ohio Rev. Code 1713.50(B) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Notre Dame Security Police, *About NDSP*, <http://ndsp.nd.edu/about-ndsp/>  
(last visited Aug. 13, 2015)..... 3, 4

Press Release, Zoeller: Public Access Seminar Events Benefit Citizens,  
Officials and Media, *available at* [http://www.in.gov/portal/news\\_events/70328.htm](http://www.in.gov/portal/news_events/70328.htm) (May 18, 2011) ..... 2
